ORDINANCE NO. 2008-9

AN ORDINANCE VOLUNTARILY ANNEXING CERTAIN LANDS INTO THE CITY OF ROCKPORT, INDIANA

WHEREAS, there are certain tracts of land located outside of, but contiguous to, the City of Rockport, Indiana; and

WHEREAS, the landowners listed on Exhibit "A", which are owners of one hundred percent (100%) of said tracts, have filed petition(s) with the City of Rockport requesting the City of Rockport, Indiana, to annex the tracts pursuant to Indiana Code ~ 36-4-3-5.1; and

WHEREAS, the tracts are needed and can be used by the City for its continued growth and development in the immediate future; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has approved a Resolution Adopting a Fiscal Plan for the Voluntary Annexation of Certain Lands into the City of Rockport, Indiana.

WHEREAS, all the statutory prerequisites for annexation of these tracts have been met or will be met in a timely fashion.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY OF ROCKPORT that:

Section 1. The following described real estate shall be, and the same is, hereby annexed into and made a part of the City of Rockport, Indiana: See Exhibit "B"

Section 2. Be it further ordained that the boundaries of the City of Rockport shall be, and the same are, declared to extend so as to include all of the land described on Exhibit "B" as part of the City of Rockport.

Section 3. The annexed real estate shall be a part of Common Council District Ward 1.

This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and signing by President of the City Council and as provided by law.

Approval and adopted by the Common Council of the City of Rockport, Indiana on this day of November, 2008.

VOTING:	Aye	Nay	Abstain	Absent
	<u>~</u>			$\overline{\mathcal{L}}$
			BY:	m Q. Grows
			Nedra	Groves, Presiding Officer

Harold Goffinet, Clerk-Treasurer

By: 12 acol Doffund

Harold Goffinet, Clerk-Treasurer

Approved by me the undersigned Mayor of said City of Rockport on the day of November, 2008, at double o'clock P.M.

Nedra Groves, Mayor